recommended by the chief district court judge of up to five percent (5%) of the base 30 
salary to which the magistrate would otherwise be entitled under this section." 31 

SECTION 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Judicial 32 
Department the sum of two hundred thirty-four thousand two hundred dollars 33 
($234,200) for the 2008-2009 fiscal year to upgrade 100 regular magistrates to chief 34 
magistrate. 35 

SECTION 4.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2008. 36